

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

RESOLVE AUGUSTUS S. BURKE AND R. BOURBEAU.

CHAP. 56

640

Chapter 53.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Danforth Water Company.

Reimbursement. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$183.39 to be paid the Danforth Water Company of Danforth, to reimburse it for taxes paid upon internal combustion engine fuel, said sum to be paid from the funds collected from the internal combustion engine fuel tax.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 54.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Castine.

Town of Castine; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$450 to be paid to the state aid joint fund of the town of Castine to reimburse said fund for money taken for payment of a damage claim, said sum to be paid from general highway funds.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 55.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harvey I. Dillingham for Damage Inflicted to Sheep by Dogs.

Harvey I. Dillingham, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$30 to be paid to Harvey I. Dillingham, of Auburn, as a settlement in full for all claims against the state of Maine by reason of loss of sheep killed, and others in his flock damaged, by dogs, said sum to be paid from funds received from dog licenses.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 56.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Augustus S. Burke and R. Bourbeau, of Fairfield, to Compensate Them for Land Taken for Sewer Appurtenant to Central Maine Sanatorium.

Augustus S. Burke and R. Bourbeau, of Fairfield, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$75, to be paid to Augustus S. Burke and R. Bourbeau, of Fairfield, to compensate

FOREST COMMISSIONER TO SELL PUBLIC LOTS.

CHAP. 59

641

them for land taken in 1917 for the construction of a sewer leading from Central Maine Sanatorium, said sum to be paid from the funds of the Central Maine Sanatorium appropriation.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 57.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Round and Long Ponds, in Livermore.

Fishing in Round and Long ponds, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to hold a hearing in the town of Livermore for the purpose of establishing rules and regulations regulating the fishing for bass, perch and pickerel in Round and Long ponds, in Livermore.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 58.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land in Drew to Josephine Morse.

Deed validated. Resolved: That the warranty deed from the town of Drew, on July 14, 1924, to Albert Morse, of Drew in Penobscot county conveying a certain lot, or parcel of land located in said Drew by its warranty deed recorded in the Penobscot registry of deeds, book 973, page 421, be, and hereby is, declared valid, and, be it further

Parcel in Drew to be conveyed. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, empowered and directed to convey in fee simple to Josephine Morse the title of the state in and to said parcel of land in Drew as bounded and described in Penobscot registry of deeds, book 973, page 421, the same being the same premises conveyed by the town of Drew to Albert Morse, as aforesaid.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 59.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Sell Certain Public Lots in Webster Plantation, in Penobscot County.

Forest commissioner authorized to sell lots in Webster plantation. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon certain lands in Webster planta-

21